

No. 20-1566

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID CASSIRER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MASHA G. HANSFORD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

MARY CATHERINE MALIN
*Deputy Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1
Statement 2
Summary of argument 7
Argument:
 State choice-of-law rules govern the selection of the law
 that provides the rule of decision in an FSIA suit based
 on state-law claims:
 A. Section 1606 of the FSIA requires the application
 of state choice-of-law rules in these circumstances 11
 B. Application of state choice-of-law rules comports
 with the normal treatment of state law applied by
 federal courts 18
 C. The presence of a foreign state as a defendant in an
 FSIA suit does not justify the creation of federal
 common-law to govern choice of law 20
 D. The reasons advanced by respondents and the court
 of appeals for developing a federal common-law rule
 lack merit..... 23
Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp., 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 17
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague, 449 U.S. 302 (1981) 21
American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 21
Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp., 488 U.S. 428 (1989) 2
Atherton v. FDIC, 519 U.S. 213 (1997)..... 20
Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barkanic v. General Admin. of Civ. Aviation of the People’s Republic of China</i> , 923 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1991)	15, 23
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	28
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. Harmar Bottling Co.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2006)	18
<i>Crocker Nat’l Bank v. Byrne & McDonnell</i> , 173 P. 752 (Cal. 1918).....	14
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	21
<i>Day & Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975)	19, 22
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	27
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	12, 18
<i>Federal Republic of Ger. v. Philipp</i> , 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	4, 5, 28
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	11, 12, 26
<i>Harris v. Polskie Linie Lotnicze</i> , 820 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1987)	23, 24
<i>Healy v. The Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	22
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	29
<i>J. Zeevi & Sons, Ltd. v. Grindlays Bank (Uganda) Ltd.</i> , 333 N.E.2d 168 (N.Y.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 866 (1975)	27
<i>Jam v. International Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	12
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	8, 13, 17, 19
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	15, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Northrop Grumman Ship Sys., Inc. v. Ministry of Def. of the Republic of Venez.</i> , 575 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>O’Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 819 (2009).....	23
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	20
<i>Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 15, 23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	22
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	20
<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991).....	6, 24
<i>State Sur. Co. v. Lensing</i> , 249 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 1977)	18
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	17
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	29
<i>Verlinden B. V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	11, 27, 28
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	21
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	22
Art. IV, § 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause)	22
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	22
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201 (2012)	4, 13
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346, 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	8
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	26
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	15, 16

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2674.....	16
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	26
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
§ 2(a), 90 Stat. 2891	25
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	2, 4, 25, 27
28 U.S.C. 1330(b)	2
28 U.S.C. 1441(d)	25
28 U.S.C. 1603(a)	2, 13
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	2, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)	4
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3).....	4, 5, 13, 28
28 U.S.C. 1605(b)	15
28 U.S.C. 1605(c)	17
28 U.S.C. 1605A	12
28 U.S.C. 1605B.....	12
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1607.....	2, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. 1608.....	12
28 U.S.C. 1332(a)(2) (1970)	24
28 U.S.C. 2402	26
 Miscellaneous:	
122 Cong. Rec. 17,468 (1976)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	11, 12, 20, 25, 27
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964).....	18

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Governmental Relations of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</i>	19
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....	17
S. Rep. No. 1310, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	11
Eugene F. Scoles & Peter Hay, <i>Conflict of Laws</i> (1982).....	22
19 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2016).....	18, 24
